ARTISAN.

Model 380
Two Needle
Double Locked Chainstitch Machine




We thank vou tor purchasing the Model MIM-380, 382, High Speed. Flat Bed,
2-Needle, Doubie Chain Stitcher for Industrial Use which is capable of forming
un to 6,000 stitches per minutes, and also producine The condensation stitches ai
the end of a stitch line to prevent it 'rom raveling out,

Furthermare, this model employves a tully automatic lubrocation system consisting
of a plunger pump as same as that of the model DDL-535: 0

Before operating this machine, please read through this INSTRUCTION BOOK
carcfully amd fully utilize cach function of your maciine 1o the hest of your

advanmtage.
CAUTIONS IN OPERATION

1. Don’t put your hand under the needle when you turn the main switch “on’ or
operate the machine.

2. Don’t put your fingers into the thread take-up cover.

3. Don't forget to turn the main switch “off” before you tilt the machine head back
or remove the V-belt.

4. Never bring your fingers or hair close to, or place anything on the handwheel,
V-belt, or motor during operation. It may lead to serious personal injuries.

5. If your machine is provided with a belt cover, finger guard and eye guard, never
operate your machine with any of them removed.

SPECIFICATIONS

T Mad
e _Madel MII1-380 Mil-382
- i —— T e — e ——eeee - . —
R Datble clainstiteh with Doubide chainstitel with
Sewipne (Ve ; . .
' F_'L__E\_' P 2-nevdle tin parallel) 2-needle (in senies)
Sewing specd AMax, A0 S AL
meedle TV x 7. No.9 lo Ne. 21
Stiteh leneih Ldmud 16" ) 1o 3mmif 57327
Thick stitches Loever operation
Shroke ol needle har Il -3 167 )
_"". . = e o 1.,.:-'5", 5!33.]" 3. H"“.. ?1,32..‘ = - 1"' = = = =
Needle gauge | 124", 5/16". 378", 172" Parallel O x Series 3/16 i
I seedle threwd take-up _ Needle bar thyead take-up svsiem |
| Prisser oot Same as the prosser Mool nsed Wil o chaimcoll thivid Prosser
’ for model ME-3E, e SRR

Independently adjustable looper,
commaon (o the gauge from 1/87 10 1/27.

I..,__._. I —— I -

L.ooper

MNecdle mund

Both rocking type and stattonary type

Presser foot koee litter Amonnt of it Smed5/167 1 1o 1ommi13/327
| Lubrication svstem Munger pump
E — — M —_— — — —_— e ]
| ol

e to jmiprovementts on the mechamsms, e methed ol operation or specibca bions may be

choneed without prior nofive



-

LI

CONTENTS

PLOYW 1Y S0 U1 0 MACHIN]

I Iostalling the oil reservenr 0 0 0L 00000 0L

2 Motor pulley and the belt . . 0 0 L L L. . wgr sy zem e

HOW TO OPFERATE THE MACHING

1 Important notice for operation . . . o0 0 00 b e sh 4 a s

3 Labricalbay .. wiw s 60 wm S wEE i e AR
Adjusnng the lubricatine amount i the face plale section

2a1 Instolling the bell cover oasm mbix R e ooy ies s

3 Passing the needle thread L. L L e WEE N B WUE 8

S Pussmip the looper thoem] o0 s con sere o 5 40 s i w0

5 Adjusting the thread rension o . 00 000000 0L ool L

Needle thread
1 voper threaed

O Adjusting the presser Foot
Prossing toree ol the ool
Presser foot hand lifier

T Adjusting the sHHERlORE © . © o0 s s s se sw pE R
8 Setting the needle . ., SO SRS EY § A
Y Silicon onl lubricant umic tOpionaly - . o0 L o o0 oL

PIOW O ADRIUST U MACHTNT

I Adjustng the presser Toot and the leeddoge 0 0 L0 L L
Plestednd coned anglde ol the presser bar
-eed dog
Timing of the motions between the teed dog and necdles
Counter Force af the feed lever

2 Adjusting the needle bar and the needle L L0 o BUE RE G

Heieht of the needle bar
A0 Aaljusting the looper wilh the peedle L 00 L L oL 0oL L.
Looper avoiding motion
Timing of the laoper
Motion of the leoper to houk up the thread
Clearanee bemween the needle and the looper
4 Matching (he motion of the peedle guards with the loop paide
The timing of (he needlle o ard
Postiion of the rocking necdle guargl

5 Positioning the looper thread take-up . . .. .. . . oo oL

& Position of the thread take-up lever

7 Pozitiony of the frame thread eveleo . 0 0 00 oL L. L.
5 Alernation of the needle T L T T T T

MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE FE ‘B
FROUBLES AND THER CORRPCTIVE MEASURLS L ©

Usd P

-—

"

TN

] =J

]

9

9

11
12

12

2

13



1. HOW TO SET UP THE MACHINE

1. Installing the oil reservoir

Rubber cushion

Operator side

Qil reservoir |

Hinge side

2. Motor pulley and the belt

Motar pulley ™ |

e, — Effective diameter

Support the oil reservoir by the protruded 4
corners of the groove on the table, as shown
in the drawing.

l. Nail the 2 rubber washers, which support
the machine head, on the protruded part
on the operator’s side of the table.

2. Leave those 2 washers located on the other
side (hinge side) as they are.

3. Place the oil reservoir on top.

4. Finally, insert the round felt on top of the
rubber cushion,

Both of the models, MH-380 and MH-382,
have the maximum sewing speed of 6,000
s.p.m. Il you operate the machine constantly
at the maximum speed, you must drive it with
a 3-phase, A.C. clutch-motor of 550W(3/4HP).
But, you may use a 3-phase A.C. clutch-motor
of 400W(1/2HP) for the sewing speed of 5,500
s.p.m. or less,

Apply a M-type V-velt for the connection of
maotor.

*The relation between the diameter of motor pulley and the sewing speed is shown in the follow-

ing table.

{The meaning of “Effective dinmeter ol the motor pulley™ is a diameter as measured from the
center of a V-belt when it is put around the pulley.) The optimum length of the V-beit is be-

tween 43 inches,

Frequency

Sewing speed

5{ H=

60 Hez

6,000 5.p.m,
3,500 s.p.m.
5,000 s.pom.
4,500 s.pan.

6,000 s pom.
5,500 s.p.m.
5.000 s.p.m.

4,500 s p.m.

N Iftective dimeter

Motor ]1_I||]:. y No, of motor pulley
MTEKPOL40000 1408
MTKPEO130000 130
MTEKPO120000 1 20
MTKPU1 10000 I 10g
MTEPU 2000000 | 2(mh
MTKPO110000 Q4T
MTEPOLOO0000 100

ST E PO MG Qi




2. HOW TO OPERATE THE MACHINE

1. Important notice for operation

1. Do not start to operate the machine until the oil reservoir is filled up with the sufficient
lubricating oil.

2. The rotational direction of the machine must be counterclockwise as seen from the pulley
side. Do not rotate it toward the reverse direction by any means.

3. Although the maximum sewing speed is 6,000 s.p.m., operate your machine at a speed of
about 4,500 s.p.m. for the first month. Thereafter, you may increase the sewing speed
depending on the types of sewing works, sewing materials or thread and the experience of
the operators.

2. Lubrication

Before starting the machine;
1. Fill win the ol reservoir
up to the level marked
“HIGH".

2. Check always if the oil level does not go
down below “LOW" mark.

3. As far as the machine is normally lubri-
cated, you can see the oil splashing on the
oil sight window.

4. When the oil has become dirty, replace it
with fresh oil. Unscrew the oil plug from
the oil reservoir when draining.

5. When the machine it o be operated for
the first time or alter a long period of
disuse, give it with an idle run for about
10 minutes at a sewing speed between
3500 spom. to 4,000 s.p.m. with the
presser foot kept at the highest position.




Indicating

°  [rpoint \)

—

Oil amount
dcjusting pin

[

[ .
'-’Ka' Oilis maximum

Crank [Jil'l

S) )

Indicating | 0, _IJ& minimum_ |

Crank pin

Adjusting the lubricating amoaunt in the face

plate section.

When adjosting the ol amount in the needle

bar crank mechanism. remove the face plate,

aned toen the ofl adjusting pin located at the

ey shad o el

I. When the indwaiing spor on the adjnsting
pin s broneht closer o the crank pin, the
ol ot as minimizad.

2. When the indicating spot i< broueht to the
tar side of the cranXk pin. the ofl amounnt s
sty ed.

(Naote) You must adjust ot caretully, considering that the oil amount does nol Change mamediately

after the adjustment

2-1 Installing the belt cover

| ’“\‘ﬁ *I \
NN
P S \\& A
r e ' 2
| foas” e 4 ar
TN
| / A T
i @ in A N 5
! LN 4
| & ! [:. \'\‘l m\-‘\“_:l
& o % |
o | L
| L {\, e & _{,:
l“ -
| ey
. ; f

1. Serew belt cover support 1 into the
tapped hole in the arm.

2. Attach belt cover (2 to the machine
head. using the setserew

3. Slightly wlt the machime head backward,
putl helt cover top (3 inswde the outer
ring ol the pulley. then ix belt cover
top 13 with tour screws.,

4. Fix belt cover top (3 to support 1

5. Loosen the setscrew of the belt cover.
Properly position belt cover 2 then
serew the belt cover,

6. Fix thread winder cover 4 wath three
AUTEWS,



2. Passing the needle thread

Pass the necdle rivead in accordance with the order showe in tise illastration after the needle
bar has been brouzght up to it's heighest position.

1. At tha needle. pass the needle thread from the operater’s side toward the far side.
)

2. ull the theead out of the necdle eye by about 10cmi(4” ).




4. Passing the looper thread

Pass the thread as shown in the following ilustration,

I. Pass the thread through the looper thread guide plate as shown i the Hustration. When
a tightly twisted threuad is used or when a stitch 15 long, wind 1t twice,

2. When the plate spring is pulled toward vou, &) will rise.
There are 4 threading holes on (4. Thesc 4 threading holes must be used depending on the
churacteristics of cach thread to be used. Threading holes (10 and (2) are used Tor the clastic
threads such us wooly nylon cte. or for producing a longer stiteh than 3mm( 1 /87 )
On the other hand, the holes (3 and (40 are used for the non-eclastic threads ltke a cotton
threud or the like.

3, When passing a thread
through the looper, use o
pair of tweczers stored in
the accessory box and
pull the thread out of the
looper by about Scm
(1-31/32%),




5. Adjusting the thread tension

MNeedle thread tension

Rotate to right to make the~
tension stronger __

Looper thread tension

Rotate to right to make the
TEnSiOI"I strongur

Relation between the needle thread and the

looper thread

. Meedle thread
LT Looper thread

6. Adjusting the presser foot
Pressing force of the foot

Adjusting the pressing pressure

Prosser foot hand lifter ‘H

Turn the adjusting screw clockwise for in-
creasing the pressing force and counterclock-
wise lor decreasing it. The standard force is
about 5 Ke. (11 Ibs)

In order to hold the presser foot at the highest
position, turn this hand lifter either to left or
nght,



7. Adjusting the stitch length

8. Setting the needle

Feed direction

Direction of the needie hole

9. Silicon oil lubricant unit (Optional)

Rotate the feed regulator dial located on the
machine head just above the thick-stitch
control lever.
Each figure on the feed regulator dial re-
presents the stitch length in millimeter (mm).
1. Rotate the feed regulator dial either to left
or right and,
2. Set a desired stitch length to the pin
protruding from the machine head.
*The maximum stitch length is 4mm(5/32").
3. You can produce the condensation stitch
(Ldmm or 1/16") by pressing down the
control lever. This condensation stitch is
quite useful for reinforcing the stitch lines
at starting and ending thereof and rein-
force sewing in each part

Set the needles to it's position so that the
needle eve is aligned with the feeding direc-
tion by the illustration B.

Do not put it like 42 especially in the case of
synthetic thread. Use a neecdle of TV x 7 from
No.9 o No.21.

Silicon oil lubricant unit as shown in the
illustration, which is useful for synthetic
thread, is available as an optional part.

We are ready to ship upon vour separate order.



3. HOW TO ADJUST THE MACHINE

1. Adjusting the presser foot and the feed dog.

Presser bar clamp
screw

- O

Feed dog

Height and angle of the presser bar

When you need to adjust the position of the

presser foot by changing the height and the

angle of the presser bar, for example aftera

presser foot was replaced, do it in the follow-

ing wuy.,

l. Remove the rubber plug from the face

plate.

Insert a screw driver through the hole,

lvosen the clumping screw on the pressel

bar and adjust the height and angle.

3. Aflter adjustment, sccurely  tighten the
clamping screw.

-

The feed dog can be tilled in either way of type A or type B, as shown in the illustration, beside
of the horizontal position, by loosening the screws {2). The protrusion of the feed dog from the
surface of the throatf plate can be adjusted by turning the screw 117, but the maximum protresion

is 0.8mm(1/32").

G'%—?:w:_;l_—?: sromn
)

)

LD
-

2 Forked arm scrow

[

Timing of the motions between feed dog and
needle

Adjust the position of the feed dog by means
of the screws shown in the ligure so that it
is brought down completely below the level
of the throat plate surface when the ncedle
has come down to 3mmd1/8") the level of the
throat plate surface.



2. Adjusting the needle bar and the needle

N N
\\

mark MNeo. |

3. Adjusting the looper with the needle

(o

! Meedle

Counter force of the feed lever

I'he counter foree of the feed lever produced
by 2 spring has been set sufficiently enough
so as to bring the lever back to it's original
position  poasitively  regardless of the stitch
lengih ot o high speed operation.

When you wants to lessen the pressing foree
lor sewing with the smaller stitches or for
operating the machine at a lower speed, you
can adjust the counter force by loosening the
adjusting nut 1) shown in the illustration,

Height of the needle bar

When ORGAN needles (TV = 7 are attached,
use the engraved lines shown i the ilinstra-
tion for the height adjustment of the ncedle
bar. Adjust the height of needle bar so that
the engraved line (the mark No.l) comes to
the same level as the bottom surface of the
needle bar lower bushing when the needle bar
has reached to it's bottom dead point, (Please
note that the vertical distance between the
needle point and the top surtuce of the throat
plate becomes 9.5mm(3/8") after this adjust-
ment.)

Looper avoiding motion

The looper avoiding motion with a distance
from the front to the rear of the needle
position (the distance represented by "B on
the illustrition) can be adjusted in the way
mentioned below,

With the maximum "B distance of 3.7mm
(9/64"), normally vou may be able to form
stitches using any number of needle.



Adjusting
screw

Motion of the looper to hook up the thread

I. Remove the rubber cap.
2. Rotate the hand wheel manually.
3. The heads of the plated adjusting screw,

flat headed screw and clamp screw will be
appearing one after another, Firstly, loosen
the flat headed and clamp screws,

4. The said "B distance will be increased by
bringing the marked spot on the adjusting
screw to it's right side,

Finally, securely tighten the clamp screw after

tightening the flat headed screw at the opti-

mum posttion,

Timing of the looper

The loeper will reach it's extremely right
position when the necdle has attained it's
bottom dead point,

This adjustment can be made by loosening the
set screw of the gear as shown in the illustra-
tion.

When the looper point has reached the center of the needle, the standard vertical distance from
the looper point to the upper end of the needle eye is 2.0mm(5/64"). Adjust the iooper position
so that it's point comes Lo the center of the needle when the No.2 engraved line on the needle bar
coingides with the level of bottom surface of the needle bar lower bushing. And the backward
stroke of the looper will become 3.5mm(9/647) and the needle eye and the looper eve will be
positioned as shown in the drawing. You can adjust the positions of left and right loopers

independently.

\3\\

:

2.0mm

'f_

13.5
== mm

=

:

Clearance between the needle and the looper

After adjusting the needle guard, verify that the needle does not come into contact with the
looper point even through the ncedle is pushed lightly with your finger. If the clearance 15 nol
adequate, they will be in contact with each other and the damage will be caused.



4. Matching the mction of the needie guards with the locp guide

Set screw of
neadie guard cam

The timing of the needle guard

The timing of the needle guard is determined
by matching the set serew (the first set screw)
with the Tat part of the shaft as shown in the
illustration.

Position of the rocking needle guard

I'his adjustment can be done after the set
screws (Dand (2 have been loosened.

Adjust the position of the rocking needle
guard so that the needle lightly touches il
when the looper picks up the needle thread
and give it with o suitable height so as 1o
keep it from touching the stationary necdle
guard.

The illustration shows the relative position
Between the rocking and stationary needle
guards. The necdle guards must be kapt away
from o needle with o distanee of (L jmm 1o
0.2mm so that they are not atllowed o tightly
hold the needle during operation.

Lspecially in the case of model AMI-3820 vou
must adjust the necdle guard with cuare so s
to et them work efficieally Lo the rear needle,

Loosen the screw B and adjust the looper
thread take-up so that ifs recessed section is
in parallel with the cast-off wire or that it’s
sharp edge &) 1s tilted slightly upwards when
the needle bar has reached it's top dead
point.

Do not forget to re-tighten the screw 03 after
adjustment and also to make sure that the
needle point comes dewn through a triangu-
far loop formed by the looper thread, as
shown in the ligure, when the looper thread
is escaping from the sharp edge & of the on
looper thread take-up cam.



6. Position of the thread take-up lever

A Larger loop is tarmed by the necdle thread
amd, al the same tinge, a Formed loop is imory
tughtened by adjusting the motion of the
thread take-up lever in such a manner as (o
lal the needle thread, apwards, as shown in
the illustrstion, when the necdle bar has
reached 11's hottom dead point,

Whien a thi thread s used. yvou must hring
the thread take-up lever down to the lowest
position.

The setting position of the frame thread eyve-
let may cause some Faulty  stitches like a4
skipped stitch. To prevent such faulty stitches,
we recommend vou to use the Tollowing
graduation depending on the type of threads,;
Cottan thread Xo.80 1o No.50 ;

IFrame thread eyelet produation 2 to 3
Cotton thread No.30 1o No. 20

I'rame thread eyelet gradugtion 3 to 4
Synthelic thread No 80 1o No. 50

I'rame thread evelet graduation 1 lo 2
Svnthetic thread No.30 to No.20

Frame thread evelet graduation 2 to 3

The standard needle gauge of MH-380 s 1/4"
{B.4mm).

When chunging the needle gauge. 1) Needle
clamp, 2} Presser Toot, 3) Throat plate, 4)
Feed dog, 5) RocKing needle puard and 6)
Binder must accordingly be replaced.

The lelt and right loopers are commonly used
for the gauges from 1/8" 1o 1/27,

I any gauge larger than the above may be
wsedd, the bed slide and the cam cover must
alser be seplaced in addition to the above parts,

Meedle gauge




4. MAINTENANCE OF THE MACHINE

In order ta keep yvour machine in the best condition constantly, the following maintenance is
essential:

1.

[

Daily checkup

2 Verify that the lubricating oil is properly circulating by watching it through the oil sight
window,

1 you hear any unusual noise during operation, vou have to ask for a thorough check by
yvour maintenance ¢nginecr.

Weekly checkup

* Detach the throat plate, bed slide and cam cover and remove any dust from the teeth of
the feed dog with a brush.

* Tilt the machine head backwards and,

1) Hemove any fiberous dust from the oil pump filter screen and the oil reservoir.,

2} When the lubrication oil has become dirty, drain it through the ol drain screw cap and

Fill it
3} Verify that the oil level 15 above “LOW'" mark.
4} Clean up the oil reservoir magnet with a cloth.



5. TROUBLES AND THEIR CORRECTIVE MEASURES

passed through.

Mo, Troubles Chuses Correclive measures Ref.
pages
1. Thread 1. Thread quality is poor. 1. Use another thread of betier
breakage quality.
2. Thread is too thick lor 2. Change such thread or necdle.
Lhe needle.
3. Thread breakage due to 3. This occurs on synthetic fiber
the heated needle. thread.
Apply silicon oil lubricant or
reduce the sewing speed.
4. Thread tension is too 4. Lessen the thread tension. &
high. i
5. Thread path of needle, 5. Make them smooth by means of I
loaper, throat plate or ailstone or bulfing,
necdle guard is bruised.
6. Fxcessive thread is re- 6. Activate the thread take-up 12
mained and hooked tension lever,
again.
2. Skip- 1. Two consecutive l. Verify the looper motion. 10
stitch 2. Verify the clearance between the 10
e S S looper and the needle.
o 3. Check the timing of the loaper 1
and the needle.
stitches are skipped on 4. I{u-ud_mxl the lrame lhr-..::id cyelet. 12
the needle thread. 5. Try to increase the tension of the 10
(‘This trouble is caused thread take-up lever depending
when the looper fuailed upon the type of thread.
(o licok the needle 6. Verily the needle is attached 7
I thread. ) correctly.
I 7. Check the position and the timing I
il of the needle guard. '
\ Font & H
ﬂ; = . 8. Verify the thread is correctly 4.5




1 No. Troubies I Cuuses Corrective measurcs Ref.
| pages
r
‘ 2. An independent seam is 1. Refer to the above 1) and (2).
1 skipped on the looper 2. Check the liming of the looper 1]
thircad. thread take-up.
| ‘EE{{T e 3. l:'!.L‘rL‘:l:il: the looper thread tension ' (8
i . slightly,
4. Verily the thread 15 correct!
| Nredle:y, 5 :i‘-"ii.':ﬂ througt ) { e
(,.{_,_!n}a"_,'___:.':' Pass rougi. J
1 Lowper
! I'his troubie is caused
i when the needle Duiled
to come down through
! a triangular loop formed ’
| by the looper thread. .
| 3. Scam is skipped on the . Reter 1o the ghove 10 and (2.
necdle thread due to
! insulficicnt interloop-
ing. '
i £
b= e
| i
i Necdle
A
A i
s S fooper
This trouble is caused l. Reduce the sewing speed.
when the needle thread 2. Apply silicon ol lubricant.
1% inclined extromely 3. Use a needle for chemical fiber
1o the lefl. threads.
IT it is caused in the . Redace the sewing spoed.
use ol o chemical and 2. Apply silicon il lubricand,
synthetic fiber thread.
A Inadequaate 1. Meedle thread iension 1. Tighten the needle thread wension fi
Lightness i o low, nut.
al stitches 2. Looper Thresd tension 2. Loosen the looper thread tension | 6
15 oo hagh. nite.
3. Loeper thread take-up 3. Change the threading order in the 11

does not supply a
stlficient length of
thrend.

looper thread guide.




No. Troubles Causes COrrective Imeasures I-{L‘.L_’
puges
!
4. Thread is teo thick for 4. Try to use a different needle. 7 i
the necdle size.
5. Set position of the 5. Try o lower 1the position. 12
trame thread evelet s
not suitable. !
6. Position of the thread | 6. 1ry to push it up | 12
take-up lever is not
sttitable.
1. Throat plate does nal 7. Replace 1t with other throat plate
fit. ‘ which has larger needle hole.
4. Needle 1. Needle is bent. 1. Replace 1t with a straight necdle. 7
breakage 2. The timing of the 2. Adjust the timing. 11
needle motion with that \
of necdle 15 nol correet, !
3. Position of the presscs A Align the necdle holes on the
foot is wrong. throat plate and the presser ool
with the center line ol the needle.
4. Motion of the ncedle 4. Check the position and timing of 11
guard 15 nat adeguate. the motion of the needle guard.
5. The tension of necdle 5. Loosen the tension. fi
thread 1s too high.
6. Thickness vi the needle 6. Replace it with ¢ suitable needle in !
is not suitable. uccordance with the quality and
weight of the sewing material.
5. Puckering 1. Thread tension s too 1. Reduee the thread tension, os P13
gl pecially the looper thread.
2 Timing ot the loope 2 Adjust it if necessary. |
thread take-up is wrong.
3. Thread paths are not 3. Make them smooih.
sioodl.
4. Pressing toree ol the 4. Adjust it by loosening the presser 6
presser fool is too much. spring regulaton.
4

{



Y

B

(%23

MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOQUS COVER COMPONENTS.................... 1
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS. ... 3
PRESSER BAR. UPRIGHT SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ............. 5
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS {1} o 7
FEED MECHANISEM COMPONENTS {2) ... 9
LOOPER & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS ... 11
THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS ... 13
OIL LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS L. 15
OlL. RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ......cccoiiiiiiiceeee 16
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS L. i raas 17
SILION OIL LUBRICANT & BELT COVER COMPONENTS ... 19

o
I
o2
r~
r
;
T
al
¢
)
o
2
“
@
I
(A
e
e
Gy
e
721
im
el
(73]
7
¢
~
e
X
&
&
[
foe
€
&0
1
;I\,m
&



1. ¥ACHINE FRAKE & NISCELLANEOUS COVER CONPONENTS

4 85 _ 56/

555



REF.NO NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTIGOGNKN

1 B1121-552-0A0  FACE PLATE ASM.

2 B1122-552-000  FACE PLATE GASKET

3 55-4111015-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10 11/64-40 L=10

4 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4

2 B1130-481-0A0 ARM 0T}, SHIELD ASK L 2FT-ATY B3

6 B1130-481-000-A ARM OIL SHIELD o

7 B1131-481-000  NON-WOVEN FABRIC

8 B1132-481-000 OIL WICK - .

9 $S5-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 %9 1/8-44 L=2.5
10 SS-4110515-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=5 FATEY” 11/64-40 1=5
11 TA-1250705-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY
12 TA-0750704-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY
13 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAkY
14 B1118-481-000 SIDE PLATE R}T4%

15 B1119-481-000  GASKET 4% ATYRY

16 D3111-481-C00-A TENSION RELEASE SHAFT BUSHING fbaat I7 79

17 SS-6090630-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 £5%9" 9/64-40 L=6
18 B3534-012-000  GASKET I E M

19 $S-4110815-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=8 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=8
20 B3122-481-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE {+PV 34

SS-4110515-SP
B1904-481-000
$5-4110515-SP
B1903-481-000
SS5-4110515-SP

SCREW 11/64-40 L=5

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUARD
SCREV 11/64-40 L=5

TAKE-UP THREAD TENSION LEVER
SCREW 11/64-40 L=5

FATRYT 11/64-40 L=5
FUETVBAT -
FATEYT 11/64-40 L=5
FUETY bAT-
A2y 11/64-40 L=5

W¥P-0480856-SP
B1905-380-000
SS-4110515-SP
110-52701

B1148-555-000

VASHER 4.8X%8.4X0.8
FRAME THREAD EYELET
SCREV 11/64-40 L=5
PIN

SPRING

L3887 % 4.8X8.4X0.8
F2-3Y 4pFUI4

FATEYT 11/64-40 L=5
7Y F39EY °V

7Y $3-8Y L°ynTx

GO LI B B R DI PO RO B RO
R IO W 00~ OOT o= Lo NS —

TA-2101002-R0
TA-2351305-R0

RUBBER PLUG
RUBBER PLUG

ey
kv D=23.5 L=11.5

33 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG [543
34 B1134-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD ATYF 23T-ATY
35 B1135-481-000 BED OIL SHIELD (B) A"9F 23°-A"Y B
36 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JAEFFYT 11/64-40 L= 5
37 B1106-122-000  BED SUPPORT PLATE ATYRT IVTATY
38 S$S-9151440-CP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=14 Y3737+ 15/64-28 L=14
39 B1110-481-000-A CAM COVER LATCH BLINT- 14X
40 B1111-481-000 SPRING HHBNT - T$INT X
41 B1112-481-000-A SPRING SUSPENSION BLBNT- 8T AT ERY
42 $S-6080320-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E3%9T 1/8-44 L=2.5
43 B1111-380-0A0  ATTACHMENT INSTALLING PLATE AS FRIFAVE MIIY4% D3
44 B1111-380-000  ATTACHMENT INSTALLING PLATE FRIFAVE MIYFAR
45 B1112-380-000 SPRING PRYFAVE PUYFLIAT 2
46 SS-6060220-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 E5%9" 3/32-56 L=2
47 SS-8150310-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L= 3.4 FAFY" 15/64-28 L=3.4
48 #01  B1103-380-F00  THROAT PLATE 1/4" M4z 1/4
49 #02  B1103-382-000  THROAT PLATE MAR
20 SS-2110920-TP _ SCREVW 11/64-40 [=8.5 IA52Y” 11/64-40 1=8.5
51 B1108-380-BA0  CAM COVER ASM. FLHINT- 3
52 B1108-380-B00  CAM COVER BLHNT - (1)
53 B1108-481-000 CAM COVER SUPPORT BLBNT - $%1 (1)
54 B1109-481-000  SPRING BLENT- AT R 6))
59 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 E5%y° 3/32-56 L=1.9 (4)
56 B1107-481~000 CAM COVER GUIDE BLINT- U4 (1)
57 SS-6060340-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.5 t5%9" 3/32-56 L=2.5 ()
58 B1104-380-AA0  BED SLIDE ASH. AATY42 B3 1
59 B1104-380-A00  BED SLIDE ZATYA% (1
60 B1115-380-000  SPRING AATU4% AT% (1)
61 SS-6060210-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 b33y 3/32-56 L=1.9 (2)
62 B1107-380-000 BED SLIDE GUIDE FINUEE 30 &% 1 (1)
63 SS~-8060340~SP  SCREV 3/32-56 L= 2.5 339" 3/32-56 L=2.5 1)
64 B1105-380-000  BED SLIDE STOPPER ZATYAZRYY AT % 1
65 B1106-380-000 LATCH |\ 1
66 SS-4080415-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 FATRYT 1/8-44 L=4 1
67 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=5 2
68 TA-1750502-R0  RUBBER PLUG 733¥y7° 17.5%5 1
69 #03  B1121-552-00A  FACE PLATE AV4% 1
10 #03 B1118-481-00A SIDE PLATE X743 1
71 #03  B1904-481-00A  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUET VAT - 1
72 TA-2050406-R0  RUBBER PLUG 154 A 1

Note ( {EEC )#01..... FOR MH-380 MH-380 FB

#02..... FOR MH-382 MH-382 A

#03..... FOR URBAK WHITE AR 7 O



2. MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS
L - $tEEBIMR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | Qv
1 HTV-700B81400 NEEDLE TVX7 #14 ny TVXT #14 2
2 B1401-380-000  NEEDLE BAR LUE 1
3 #01  B1406-019-FAO  NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. 1/4" MET 1/4 93 1
4 #01  SS-8110310-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 2.8 FAxYT 11/64~40 L=2.8 (2)
5 #02 D1406-038-BAC NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 23 28U0Y AYRTA B3 1
] B1419-380-000  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MR -A+7VUF4 1
7 B1403-380-000  NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, LOWER LUF M 559 ] 1
8 #03  B1217-490-00A  HAND VHEEL AZTITTAR 1
9 B1411-481-0A0  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. MFT-2T% H3 1

10 SS-6090670-TP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 L5%9° 9/64-40 8=6 1
11 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK MR -327% 73419 1
12 B1902-481-0A0-B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH. FUET VDTS U3 1
13 $S-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 k539" 9/64-40 L=12 (1)
14 B1901-380-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP ASHM. FoETY h3 1
15 B1901-481-000-A THREAD TAKE-UP FoeTy (0]
16 B1908-481-000-A THREAD TENSION REGULATING PLAT FUETY AFFI-I4% (1)
17 D1910-481-C00  TENSION SPRING FUE Y AFFIYNT R (1)
18 B1909-481-000-A THREAD TENSION REGULATING STUD FUETY ARFAII4RTTY (1
19 $5-6090670-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 329 8/64-40 6=6 2
20 B1402-552-000-4 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING, UPPER LUE SlL).5:1. T 1
21 B1405-012-000  CAP $vy7° 1
22 B1201-481-000-A MAIN SHAFT LAY 1
23 B1226-552-000  ROLLER FELT JIk} 1
24 B1206-481-0A0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. YU741EY J3 1
25 B1206-481-0B0  COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. 74T EY B3 (1)
26 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FX3YT 15/64-28 L=7 (1)
27 SS-7681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 IALIEYT 9/32-28 L=16 (1)
28 $5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FX2YT 9/32-28 L=18 (1)
29 R0-0442401-00  RUBBER RING oyuy* (1)
30 B1408-481-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD MET- 25709} §0)]
31 B1905-541-B00  NEEDLE BEARING FUETY Z-FTRATPYVYT (1)
32 B1903-552-000 LEFT SCREW ERTYRIT (1)
33 B1202-481-000  BUSHING,FRONT IIITY RIAZA 1
34 B1203-481-B00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE DII YT EARE 1
35 SS-7151120-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 =11 AT 15/64-28 1=1 1
36 CS-147121E-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 ¥=1 2729 D=14.72 ¥=12 2
37 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAEYT 1/4-40 L=8 (4)
38 D1204-555-DA0  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR ASK. IV HHIMAIN )3 1
39 D1204-555-D00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR PP LN (1)
40 D1230-555-B00  NEEDLE BEARING Z-}"A ATPYYYT 2)
41 D1231-555-B00  WASHER 252+ $°37 % (2)
42 D1232-555-B00  SNAP RING LIS WS 4] (2)
43 D1208-555-D00  OIL SEAL 9IITH9INARA TLAI-A 1
44 B1217-490-000  HAND WHEEL AZTITTAR 1
45 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [,=15 PAFYT 15/64-28 L=15 2
46 B1213-552-0AC-A OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASH. y5v% 1Y3-$3-29L°y 73 1
Note ( 32 )#01..... FOR MH-380 MH-380 H
#02..... FOR MH-382 MH-382 H

#03..... FOR URBAN WHITE P-NYFI74bH



3. PRESSER BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS
MAHE « ST 8h - FapBass

32 3




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | 0ty
1 #01  B1509-038-FA0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. (1/4) %1 1/4 U3 1
2 #03  B1509-038-FBO  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4" 131 1/4  (MUBAT-93) 53 1
3 B1528-380-0A0  THREAD KNIFE ASM. 1RE¥UAT 93 1
4 B1529-380-000  THREAD KNIFE GUIDE ARFYAT FTAPT (1)
5 $S-5060310-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 1=2.8 k72397 3/32-56 1=2.8 1)
6 $S-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 JAEIFYT 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
7 B1501-380-000  PRESSER BAR 13147~ 1
8 B1502-541-000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOVWER 3137 - YAz 1
9 #05  110-71602 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 32X Fa9by 37 1

10 #05 110-71701 NUT 131 F99%Y 29" Fwb 1
11 101-78705 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET T$I379%7% 1
12 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FXFYT 1/4-40 L=6 1
13 B1510-227-000  PRESSER GUIDE BAR 131 PUF4RT - 1
14 B1505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING 131 F3-¥YN" % 1
15 B1509-555-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR t8 A ELA&EPM 1
16 B1511-555-000 NUT 1/2-28 T$IF3-€Y%97 IVt 1
17 B1515-552-000  LIFTING LEVER E¥PrT 4% 1
18 SD-0630275-SP  HINGE SCREV D= 6.35 H= 2.7 239" D=6.35 H=2.7 1
19 SD-0630301-SP  HINGE SCRE¥ D=6.35 H=3 2"v%3™ D=6.35 H=3 1
20 B1516-552-000 LIFTING LEVER LINK LEPET AR UVY 1
21 B1517-552-000  HINGE PIN EX7¥T YUty 1
22 B3431-581-000  LIFTING LEVER GASKET F VA M) 1
23 B1523-226-000  SNAP RING 27 B 1
24 RE-0800000-KO  E-SHAPED SHAP RING (6MM) E3™%2k49 6 1
25 B1518-555-0A0 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 18IPHTH) Y3 1
26 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING ouvy™ (1)
27 ¥P-0740516-SP  WASHER 7.4X11.8X0.5 L5347 %  7.4X11.8X0.5 1
28 B1520-552-000-A HAND LIFTER 181757 AT~ 1
29 B1521-555-000  SCREW 18IPFTLAT- ARy 1
30 B3412-415-000 LIFTING LEVER CONMECTING ROD L3TPYT a3~ 1
31 B3416-552-000  CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW ETPYT qadT- 2TuRyt 1
32 RE-0500000-KO  E-RING Ed™4H49 5 1
33 B3414-415-000-A LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT E$TFYT yuhesT 1
34 B3416-415-000-A SWIVEL YIRT -2 AR 1
35 SD-0600322~-SD  HINGE SCREV D=6 H=3.2 2*v3y” D=6 H=3.2 1
36 B3415-481-000  CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL < A& R T F M 1
37 NS-6620310-SP  RUT 3/16-32 oy373Y+ 3/16-32 1
38 B1308-481-0C0  GEAR LOVWER ASM. MTAR U3 1
39 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAFYT 1/4-40 L=8 (8)
40 B1306-155-0BQ  GEAR & PINION ASH.. UPPER DIREATTAR D3 (1)
41 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM. DIBINTTRR 874 I3 (1)
42 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. PIHIATTRR Y- )3 (1)
43 B1308-481-0B0  GEAR & PINION ASM. BENITAR Y3 (1)
44 B1308-481-0A0  GEAR LOWER (LARGE)ASHM. JEATTRR 274 93 (1)
45 B1306-155-0A0 PINION ASM. VIR AR T3 U3 (1
46 B1301-481-000-A UPRIGHT SHAFT S 1
47 B1302-552-B00  BUSHING, UPPER FFTTY 9IAZA 1
48 B1303-552-B00  UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOVWER 27Ty AR 1
49 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FX¥3T 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
50 B1801-380-0A0 LOWER SHAFT ASM, Pt/ BN 1
51 B1607-352-000 BUSHING, REAR THYITH HInAA 1
52 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FAEYT 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
53 B1432-027-000 OIL PAD ROLLER MET- 3-}T-374 TIA} 1
54 CS-111121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 ¥=1 232k9% D=11.11 ¥=12 3 1
55 SS-8660810-TP  SCRENW 1/4-40 L=8 FAEI” 1/4-40 L=8 {2)
56 B1803-481-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IRITY FHARN 1
57 $S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA¥5™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
58 B1802-481-000  BUSHING,FRONT YEYTH LA 1
59 S5-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FX¥Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
60 B1813-481-000 0OIl SEAL YRYTY RIABE TLRI-K 1
61 B2226-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUARD BUSHING JR4F RITET2 1
62 #02  B1524-382-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 123 73 1
63 #04  B1524-382-0BO  PRESSER FOOT 141 53 1
64 110-07101 HINGE SCREW B3P 3adToRy”T 1
65 #05  110-71800 HAND LIFTER T3I7Y" bAT- 1
Note ( HEEC )#0l..... FOR MH-380 HHi-380 H
#02..... FOR MH-382 MH-382 H

#03..... SPECIAL ORDER PART FOR MH-380
#04..... SPECIAL ORDER PART FOR MH-382
#05..... FOR URBAN WHITE

FHEXRS (MH-380 M)
SHEXHS (MH-382 F)
PRyt TIA+H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
EHE&KE (1)

34 32 30 37 36 33




PART NO.

REF.NO NOTE DESCRIPTION A 0w
1 B1623-555-000-A FEED REGULATOR DIAL AEY 43 1
2 $S-6120930-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 E5%” 3/16-28 L=9 1
3 B1634-555-000-B STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW 49V #3-t93vy" 1
4 R0-0742401-00  RUBBER RING oyvy* 1
5 B1620-481-000  FEED REGULATOR 17$3-£98" 4 1
6 B1622-555-000  HINGE PIN 17 $3-2951 FX°) 1
7 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAFY” 15/64-28 L=7 1
8 B1625-555-000  FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 19 $3-€9% OYH 1
9 B1626-555-000  FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD 17 $3-£9% DYRTEY 1

10 $S-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 bAEy” 11/64-40 L=5 1
11 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 2MEIEYS 11/64-40 L=7 1
12 B1610-380-0A0  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. A7) AYIVRL 93 1
13 $S-2090710-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=7 2AP5%Y° 9/64-40 L=7 (2)
14 $S-2110930-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.7 2A%5%5° 11/64-40 1L=8.75 (3)
15 $S-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 93V 1/4-40 =11 ()
16 B1612-161-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING R 24A4 #7ymyt” 1
17 #01 B1636-581-B00  NEEDLE BEARING B Z-FTA ATPUVYT B 1
18 B1621-555-000-A CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 179$3-29 LAS-3) 1
19 B1627-555-0A0  CRANK ASM. EINCYUNTERY $3-BYEITT 93 1
20 $$-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 £3%9° 3/16-28 1=9 (1)
21 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Px#5” 15/64-28 L=T 1
22 $$-7110910-SP  SCREV 2AETEY” 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
23 $S-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 ALY 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
24 B1628-555-000  TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION STUD  &9A°Y A3y 377 1
25 B1646-555-000  TENSION SPRING BNy A% 1
26 B1636-555-000  SUSPENSION BRACKET EYACY ATEEY 1
27 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 2WETFY” 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
28 #02 B1623-555-A00  FEED REGULATOR DIAL A 4% 1
20 #02 B1624-380-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A UA- 1
30 B1617-555-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER 7Y $3-£9)07 1
31 ¥P-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 £33 8 % 6. 2X13X1 1
32 $S-8620610-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=6 bx#y™ 3/16-32 L=6 2
33 B1615-555-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN 17 $3-8Y TEREYYY €OV 1
34 B1619-555-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER HINGE PIN 199 $3-9YV7 $PIE°Y 1
35 $S-7111120-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 2hE32y” 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
36 B1618-161-000 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM HINGE Y $2-29 YVIECY 1
37 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 X3S 15/64-28 L=7 1
38 B1614-555-000  FEED DRIVING ROCKER ARM 17 $3-2Y TRREVY 1
39 B1633-555-000  ROCKER ARM CONNECTING PIN 24A417) DYFTECY 1
40 SS-7111260-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 2AEFEY” 11/64-40 L=12 1
41 B1608-555-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ARM 24A42HY 95 1
42 $S-6121610-TP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=15.5 E5%5° 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)
43 B1606-481-000  CONNECTING ROD 24AL 7Y LUEYEY 1
44 SD-1020701-SP  HINGE SCREV D=10.2 H=7 ¥*vEy" D=10.2 H=7 1
45 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 YAYIYh 9/32-28 1
46 B1630-555-000  ROCKER ARM CONNECTING ROD 17 $3-eymyh" 1
47 SD-0500401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 5  H= 4 §"v%5™ D=5 H=4 1
48 VZ-0541510-KP  WAVED WASHER 5.4X9.0X0.3 I 48273 5.4X9X0.3 1
49 NS-6120310-SP  NUT 3/16-28 nya7IYh 3/16-28 1
50 B1629-555-0A0  CONTROL LEVER CRANK ASM, 17 $3-2993° 43 1
51 $5-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 5%y 3/16-28 L=9 (1)
52 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 bxy™ 15/64-28 L=T 1
53 B1624-380-000  REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER AN~ 1
54 SS-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 PAFI” 1/4-40 L=10 1
55 $S-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAFU” 1/4-40 =8 1
56 R0-0691801-00  RUBBER RING oy 1
57 SS-8090540-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 PAFY" 9/64-40 L=5 1
58 VZ-1052010-KP  WAVED WASHER FI07 257 %10.5X14.5X0. 3 1
59 B1660-380-000  LEVER STOPPER VA= X9 - 1
60 B1661-481-000  SCREW A= ZB9NC - $y° 1
61 B1662-481-000  LEVER STOPPER RUBBER CAP VAT 29N 3L 1
62 NS-6150430-SP  NUT 15/64-28 m9#7IY 15/64-28 1

Note ( &2 )#01

..... SELECTIVE PART
..... FOR URBAN WHITE

HRBE
P=NyFE74+H



J

43




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION by A Qty
1 #01 B1613-380-F00  FEED DOG (1/4) YN 1/4 1
2 #02 B1613-382-000  FEED DOG TIIAT (3723Y) 1
3 SS-7111410-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=14 IAET2YT 11/64-40 L=14 1
4 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 b33 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
5 B1602-481-000-A FEED BAR %" 4 1
] B1604-486-000  FEED BAR SHAFT LEUE N A 1
7 B1715-481-000  COUNTER-SUNK WASHER LU $TRT % 1
8 $S-1080510-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 3525 1/8-44 L=5 1
9 B1603-486-0A0  FEED ROCKER ASHM. T4 AT I3 1

10 NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 YAy 3/16-28 1)
11 ¥P-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L5973 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
12 SS-6121840-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=18.0 L3533 3/16-28 L=18 (O
13 $S-6090810-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 7.5 E5%Y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
14 €Q-3030000-00 OIL VICK gy 0.3
15 B1601-565-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT pELSE VAP 1
16 B1605-555-000  BUSHING, FRONT T7IITY RIARA 1
17 £S5-1470712-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=14.72 W=7 27219% D=14.72 1
18 SS-8110410-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2YT 11/64-40 2
19 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 W=12 27249% D=14.72 ¥ 1
20 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bAEY” 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
21 £Q-3030000-00  OIL VICK 1YY 0.3
22 B1702-155-000  BUSHING, REAR YITy Axk 1
23 RC-0150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 Cy™abi7 13.8 1
24 $S-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FX2YT 15/64-28 L=7 1
20 B1701-481-000 FEED DRIVING SHAFT P bt S /) P} 1
26 B1604-155-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO TS RIARA 1
27 B4103-352-0A0  FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASH. AIAR TEIZIIVY B3 1
28 S5-6621220-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L=12 L5%¥" 3/16-32 L=12 (2)
29 B1713-380-000-A FEED BAR LINK PR VUV 1
30 CS-0640860-SH _ THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=6.35 ¥=8 27A+9% D=6.35 ¥=8 ¥3 1
31 SS-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FX29T 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
32 CQ-3030000-00 OIL VICK 19y 0.2
33 B1604-155-000  FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRO T9YITh AR 1
34 $S-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FX%Y™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
35 £Q-3030000-00 OIL ¥ICK 1YY 0.2
36 CS-147121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 ¥=12 23Z2b9% D=14.72 ¥=12 73 1
37 S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FX2IT 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
38 B1702-155-000  BUSHING, REAR I A3k 1
39 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FX%Y™ 15/64-28 L=7 1
40 B1703-155-0A0 _ FEED DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASH.. VT3-F" $HUIFT 43 1
4] 5S-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 339" 3/16-28 1=15.5 &9
42 #03  B1708-481-000  FEED DRIVING SHAFT CONNECTING AR A V) 4] 1
43 B1712-481-00B  NEEDLE BEARING ITA-FTAYY AT 1
44 SD-1020701-SP HINGE SCREW D=10.2 H=7 2 vxyT D=10.2 H=7 1
45 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 Y3539+ 9/32-28 1
Note ( EEEC )#01..... FOR MH-380 MH-380 H
#02..... FOR HH-382 MH-382 A

#03..... SELECTIVE PART RINEE &



6. LOOPER & NEEDLE GUARD COMPONENTS
Jb—% o §FSZREGR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A Qty
1 B2013-481-000-A LOOPER MOUNTING BASE A-n°3T4 1
2 SK-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 ny3yPIET AL MB L=20 4
3 B2030-380-000  LOOPER (RIGHT) E2TY R-n° 1
4 B2031-380-000  LOOPER (LEFT) % AN 1
5 B2007-380-0A0  LOQPER HOLDER ASM..LEFT E27) A-n°9FT 43 1
3] $5-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 L3%Y" 3/16-28 L=15.5 (2)
7 S$$-7090520-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 RAETFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
8 B2006-380-0A0  LOOPER HOLDER ASM.,RIGHT 3% A-A°HFT Y3 1
9 $5-6121610-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 L3%3" 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)

10 B2012-481-000  BUSHING,.REAR K-n°Yvy 34 2

11 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 (2)
12 B2010-481-0A0  LOOPER ROCKER SHAFT ASM. A-n° YUY 53 1
13 SS-7090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 JAEFEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 (4)
14 CQ-2520000-00 OIL VICK a9y 0.2
15 B2008-481-000  TRUNNION B 3=t VIl 1
16 B2014-481-0A0  LOOPER CRANK COVER ASM. 509 INT- 53 1
17 SS-6092120-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 L5%9" 9/64-40 L=21.2 (3)
18 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY 1
19 BT-0500300-EA  OIL TUBE ILEVF2-7" 0.1
20 R2032-481-000  LOOPER DRIVING LINK SET RING A-n° Uvy pXY |
21 B2005-380-0A0  LOOPER CRANK ASM. LS S E L PRV N 1
22 SS-8660810-TP  SCREV 1/4-40 L=8 FEIT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
23 B2007-481-000  LOOPER CRANK ADJUSTING SCREW N5V $3-e9¥I°T (1)
24 B2001-481-000-A LOOPER CRANK DRIVING SHAFT A=Ay 1
25 B2002-481-000 ~ BUSHING, FRONT A-N° Y%y 231324 1
26 SS-8150710-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 MY 15/64-28 L=7 2
21 B1803-481-000  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE IRITY TRARR 1
28 CS-111121A-SH  THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=11.11 ¥=1 27Z2F97 D=11.11 ¥=12 ¥3 1
29 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAEYT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
30 B2004-481-040  GEAR.UPPER A-N° ABTAR DI B3 1
31 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L-=8 FREIT 1/4-40 L=8 (2)
32 B2005-481-0AB  GEAR, LOVER A-1° 37%- 92 B U3 1
33 SS-6660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 L7%39" 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
34 B2301-380-0A0  NEEDLE GUARD CAM ASM. MNITRL B3 1
36 B2302-481-000  NEEDLE GUARD CRANK ROD LULL S o 1
37 SS-8110410-TP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FA2YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 1
38 B1610-430-0AC  PIN ASM. TEIEITT kY U3 1
39 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 2y (0.1)
40 B2304-481-0A0  REAR NEEDLE GUARD ROCKER FORK IY0BTY MDY TER29TT 3 1
41 SS-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 WEFFYT 11/64-40 L=12.8 (D
42 B2306-380-0A0  NEEDLE GUARD DRIVING SHAFT ASM AIHFITY 93 1
43 CQ-3030000-00 OIL VICK 9y (0.1
44 B2307-481-000  BUSHING MY ITARR 1
_45 SS-8150710-SP  SCREY 15/64-28 L=T7 bX¥y” 15/64-28 1=7 1
46 #01  B2311-380-E00  REAR MOVING NEEDLE GUARD 3-+"- NI 1
47 #02 B2311-382-000  NEEDLE GUARD F-+ =Ny 1
48 B2309-481-0A0 REAR NEEDLE GUARD ROCKER ARM HInFTI MNIYIFT H3 1
49 $S-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 (1)

B2313-380-000-A

NEEDLE GUARD BASE

k%Y 3/16-28 L=11.5

51 LUL LS UM LS A 1
52 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 AEFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
53 #01  B2312-380-000  LEFT FIX NEEDLE GUARD AFAAYRT eRTY 1
54 #01  B2315-380-000  RIGHT FIX NEEDLE GUARD IFANYYY 33”7 1
Db #02 B2312-382-000 NEEDLE GUARD ATAN9Y 1
56 $S-6080510-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 v7%9" 9/64-40 L=5 2

Note ( #EC )#01
#02

..... FOR MH-380
..... FOR MH-382

MH-380 H
MH-382 H



7. THREAD TENSION CONTROLLER COMPONENTS
HRATEK

T T T T T T T T e -
~_--"__57 60 58 56 49 50 |
2 ,

1
|
|
I
{
:
!
I
:
|
|
1
1
I
|
|
|
|
|

54 52 53 51 |




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v o3x 4 Qty
1 B3101-380-BA0  LOWER THREAD TENSION ASM. YR4$IYY V3 1
2 110-72204 TENSION NUT £F$39Y Pob (2)
3 B3106-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING £F$3-Y AT % (2)
4 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER £F53-935 F4FVFTR 2)
5 B3126-352-000  TENSION DISC 1+43-Y %5 €3]
8 B3104-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST £h$F-UH" - (2)
7 PS-0200102-KH  SPRING PIN 2.0 X 10 27°YV5T ey 2.0X10 (2)
8 B3106-380-000  THREAD GUIDE VRAFFA-V8TF LRPUIA 2)
g9 B3103-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION CONTROL IRAFFE-Y PUT44R 2

10 B3101-380-000 TENSION INSTALLING PLATE {b$3-3 PYYTR A )

11 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/84-40 L=7 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
12 B3121-380-000 LOOPER THREAD RELEASE LATCH ya4rard 1
13 S$S-6110420-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=4.8 E3%9" 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
14 B3135-481-000 LOOPER THREAD RELEASE SHAFT YR4F 2AAYTY 1
15 D3136-481-CA0  TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. YRLPIRAYTH BT h3 1
16 NS-8110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oY373Yh 11/64-40 1
17 R0-0371801-00  RUBBER RING ouvye 1
18 D3130-481-CA0  TENSION RELEASE ARM ASM. BI4FIAADF H3 1
19 SS-6110710-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 6.5 £33y 11/64-40 L=6.5 (1)
20 D3134-481-C00  SPRING L4 PR UYIMFT AT} 1
21 D3133-481-C00  SUSPENSION BRACKET L$TPYT YVIRTT AT 3h 1
22 SS-4110715-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 $AT2YT 11/64-40 L=7 2
23 D3110-481-C00  TENSION RELEASE SHAFT {}2nd ITY 1
24 B1522-552-000 OIL SEAL RING TRIPY™ 3™ 4AY-R 1
25 B3115-481-000 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT SPACER {h2dt Y HRG- 1
26 B3116-481-000 SPACER(A), FOR INSTALLING PLAT {F$3-Y FUYFRT4 B5- A 1
27 B3117-481-000 SPACER(B), FOR INSTALLING PLAT £+$3-Y MIYYET4 35- B 1
28 B3101-380-AA0  NEEDLE THREAD TENSION ASM. LUEIS LRV H 1
29 B3101-380-000 TENSION INSTALLING PLATE 4b$3-9 FIYTRT4 6})]
-481- 3-Y PV
31 B2306-018-000 TENSION THREAD GUIDE A4$3-Y TUI442 2)
32 B3104-481-000 LOOPER THREAD TENSION POST 4+$3-9%"- (2)
33 B3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK £FF3-U%5 (4)
34 B3107-704-000 TENSION DISC PRESSER TUBE F3-9%5 141 (2)
35 B3129-012-A00  TENSION SPRING {b$3-I07% A ()
36 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER 1F$3-985 F{FVETS (2)
37 B3119-771-000 THREAD TENSION NUT £F$3-V3YE (2)
38 SS-4112515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=25 FAT2YT 11/64-40 L=25 1
39 SS-4111415-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=14 1
40 RE-0600000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (BGMM) EX~%b49 6 1
41 B3120-380-000  NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LATCH IR 2AA 1
42 SS-6110420-TP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=4.8 E3%Y" 11/64-40 L=4.8 1
43 B3122-481-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE AFPVI4 1
44 B2201-481-000-A LOOPER THREAD GUIDE YRAFFVI4 1
45 SS-1110710-SP. SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 #5329 11/64-40 L=7 1
46 B2202-481-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TUBE YR4E FT-BY 1
47 B2210-481-0A0  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE ASM. BIALPVUEL D3 1
48 B2210-481-000 THREAD GUIDE PLATE B AFPUTART4 (1)
49 B2203-481-000 I%4FPVH4 B (1)

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE(B)

51 B2218-481-000  CAST-OFF WIRE An{t 94¥- (1)
52 SS-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 E5%9" 1/8-44 L=4 (2)
53 ¥P-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 E7$7 4% 3.7X7X1 (2)
54 B2217-481-000  THREAD GUIDE STOPPER SPRING Bh AFPVIL FAINTR (1)
50 SS-6080320-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L= 2.5 L%y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
56 B2216-481-000  THREAD GUIDE SPRING 3L AF7UF4 AT R (1)
57 B2214-481-000  THREAD GUIDE STUD BLALITH (1
58 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 Y3739+ 11/64-40 (1)
59 B2213-481-000  CAST-OFF PLATE BhAFYR (1)
61 B2211-481-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE,LEFT BL APPUI4 ERTY 1)
62 B2215-481-000  COLLAR AL AV7UI4 B5- (2)
63 SS-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IXETRYT 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1
64 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=5 2
65 B2220-481-0A0 LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP Y24} Ab 73 1
66 B2225-481-000  SCREW Y34F ALRARYT 1



8. OIL LUBRICATION NECHANISN COMPONENTS

%8 BY £

14 ¢+ 24— —{( J |

REF.NO NCTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION |3 Y A { Qty

1 B3526-552-040 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. VY39 JIRE Y3 1

2 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER N2 JINPTHI 1

3 D3536-555-B00 OIL RETURN TUBE PRESSER PLATE PUNI-N°47° 8. 1

4 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT 29 11/64-40 L=7 1

5 B3534-155-000  PLUNGER 7 309y 1

6 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING TAYYT Y- FHINTR 1

7 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW F21-77LUrYRYT 2

8 B3530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 77792 1

g R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING UV 1

190 B3527-415-000 RUBBER JOINT 32-1 N A7° 939 2

11 B2657-771-000 GUIDE ¥ R PUIA 1

12 SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 FAT2YT 11/64-40 L=7 2

13 B3553-481-000 GEAR OIL PIPE MR 32-12 N 49° 1

14 B3545-122-000 OIL GUARD $1-12 #°V7° 77753) 1

_15 B3554-481-000 HOLDER MTAR ¥32-32 N0 47° f#1 1

16 B3552-481-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING COLLAR VT84 BI- 3

17 B3513-481-000-A UPPER SHAFT LUBRICATING PIPE 2957 %3-20°47° 1

18 B3501-555-0A0 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. ¥1-2 £°u7°%4 H3 1
19 B3503-555-000 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE 32-28°V7° MIYTA4R (1)
_20 B3505-555-00Q RUBBER JOINT NIV 721N 47° YxTT (1}
21 R3506-555-000 RUBBER JOINT BTFI-IN°47° 93T F (1)
22 B3501-555-000 LUBRICATING QIL PUMP $2-28°Y7° 24 (1)
23 B3507-555-000 0IL PUMP IMPELLER NEHT AR (1
24 B3508-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER NEHT AT 4L (1)
2D SK~-4031001-SC SCREW M3X0.H L=10 A 2xy" M3X0.5 1=10 (3)
26 WT-0320002-KZ WASHER AYEFETET 2 M3 (3)
27 NM-6030000-0E NUT M3X0.5 oyhy+9r M3X0.5 132 (3)
28 B3502-555-000-A LUBRICATING QIL PUMP COVER 3191 £°V7° 7% (1)
29 SE-4301031-SR SCREW 297° 24+%97 3X10 (5)
SS-6123010-SP SCREW 2/16-28 1=30.0 L2y 3/16-28 1=30 2)

31

SS-6122510-SP

3521-481-000-4

SCREW 3/16-28 L=25
LUBRICATING OIL PIPE

3%y 3/16-28 L=25
YRITYE29IN 477

(1)




9. OIL RESERVOIR & ENEE LIFTER CONPONENTS

wmE - B LETBIR
REF.NO NOTE Qry
1 B8217-481-AD0  OIL RESERVOIR ASH. IZANEAR U 1
2 B8217-481-ACO  OIL RESERVOIR ASM. PITIRTRY U3 (1
3 B8217-481-000  OIL RESERVOIR 77T (1)
4 B8235-481-000  GASKET A F7T9%7% AOYRY (A) (2)
2 B8237-481-000 GASKET C 775234 A°¥xy () 1)
6 D8227-555-E00  FELT CUSHION F-7788127 (4)
7 $S-7701010-SP  SCREW 5/16-24 L=10 IAEFRY” 5/16-24 L=10 (2)
g R0-0681901-00  RUBBER RING oy (2)
9 B3420-555-0A0  KNEE PRESS ROD ASM. L PFIAITY )3 1)
10 B3420-555-000 KNEE PRESS ROD L4 7332970 1)
11 B3427-122-000  KNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING BRACKE E$TFF 239TH MIYYFT (1)
12 $5-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 oyYRTAF 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
13 B3426-552-000  THRUST RING L3 PF 32377 29209 (1)
14 B3429-555-000  SPRING E3TPET BAFUIT AT R (1)
15 B3425-555-000 CONNECTING ROD. VERTICAL LETPET 34FU95" (1)
16 SS-8151810-SR SCREW b E e (1)
17 SS-8153010-SR  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 Y™ 15/64-28 L=30 (1)
18 NS-6150430-SR NUT 15/64-28 nY3739r 15/64-28 (2)
19 SS-8152080-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.5 FX%Y™ 15/64-28 L=19.5 (&))]

Y N o4 - LRI

21 B8228-125-000  OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET PANA &/} 1
22 110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. E3TPIAR Y3 1
23 B3431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER E3T7T4% AN~ (1)
24 B3419-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ET7F 33VTY (1)
25 110-24403 RUBBER LE°FF a%h (1)
26 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE L3 P74% (1)
27 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER S ANS ST A M (1)
28 SS-8151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 oyayE~ A+ 15/64-28 L=15 (D



10. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILE BB




REF.NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION A St Qty
1 B3301-380-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. AF27I9F Y3 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOVER {FRTATT 2 (1)
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1R27879 91 .y
4 119-69409 THREAD GUIDE ARM B {+27957 B (4
S B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE AKM HOLDER {PPUFANTT FAR - (1)
6 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT APRTFHRT 92T F (1
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT S SUS AV F (4)
8 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM AbRT AFFUIA 977 (1)
9 B3311-804-000  LOWER THREAD GUIDE {b2F AFPUIA U2 (1)

10 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP Ab3TH"- B3 Fey7° (1)

11 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AF2FTETY (4)
12 119-66504 SPOOL REST APIFEITH"S (4)
13 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION SLEEVEA N (4)
14 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER 1h2% TLETA (4)
15 B3317-704-000  NUT C15 {F2FHT - FAFYE (1)
16 B3319-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE {h3F (4)
17 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 E3FHT % (2)
18 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FATarY" MOX0.8 L=14 (2)
19 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 0vE7$yE H5X0.8 1va (2
20 SH-6053000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 k533" MHX0.8 30 1)
21 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 b52373" M6 L=15 (4)
22 $$-7110540-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=5 TRLIFYT 11/64-40 L= 5 )
23 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oyan3yE H5X0.8 1v2 (4)
24 MA0-11532000 CORD STAPLE I-F 2FYTN (2



11. SILICON OIL LUBRICANT & BELT COVER COMPONENTS
I AL VEE « XU b N —-BE%

Cezwwz=wa

I
|
i
i
1
I
n

-2

=

REF.KO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION v A Uty
1 #02  B1161-481-0B0  SILICONE OIL LUBRICANT ASKM. IZVVF-2 B3 1
2 #02  B1161-481-000-A SILICON OIL CASE IZLVE-2 (1)
3 #02  TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG FAEY (1)
4 #02  B1162-481-000  SILICON OIL FELT IZ2LYT7IAE (5)
5 #02 B1166-481-000 SILICON OIL FELT IZLv $%2-T71k}p (2)
6 #02  B1167-481-000  SILICON THREAD GUIDE 12LVAFPYIA (1)
7 #02  B1168-481-000  SCREW IZLVARPUTA FARYT (1)
8 #02  SD-0640231-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 27uzy™ D=6.35 H=2.3 1
9 #02  WZ-0641510-KP  VAVED WASHER 6.4X11X0.3 FIFTEETHTF 6.4X11X0.3 (1)

# -123- 12va-
11 35-4150915-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 FAT2YT 15/64-28 L=9 1
12 VP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 E3¥797 % 6.2X13X1 1
13 D8230-555-E00  BELT COVER ATAMEAT- 1
14 #01  D8230-555-E0A  BELT COVER ATARIAT- 1
15 SS-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [=5 FAT2Y” 11/64-40 [=5 1
16 D8231-555-E00  BELT COVER TOP ATAMIAT -T2 1
17 #01  D8231-555-EOB  COVER ATARBIAT-T2 1
18 S5-4110815-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FATEYT 11/64-40 L=8 1
19 D8232-555-B00  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATRMINT - 9529 1
20 D8232-500-F0C  THREAD WINDER COVER AFREHN" - 1
21 #01  D8232-555-E0A  BOBBIN WINDER COVER AFRFBNT- 1

P—NyFI74bH
FHEXE S

Note ( &Ead )#01..... FOR URBAN WHITE
#02..... SPECIAL ORDER PART




TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE SETS FOR MH-380 & 382
MH-380:382 #—2 +v t —%&

MH-380 =
Description Presser foot asm. Rear moving Right fix
s oz Throat plate Needle clamp asm. Presser foot asm. (with finger guard) Feed dog needle guard needle guard Left needle guard
i ;s : BB s EMER R
st R $t B (18) # T () (3t /< —14) # o0 BB MEESHE B xR
A B C D E F G H
X 0.-\
o ©
s
Gauge
components
¥ -k

1/8” (3.2mm) 1

B1103-380-B00

B1406-019-BA0

B1509-038-BA0

B1509-038-BB0O

5/32"(4.0mm) 2

B1103-380-C00

B81406-019-CA0

B1509-038-CA0

B1509-038-CBO

B1613-380-B00

3/16"{4.8mm) 3

81103-380-D00

B1406-019-DA0

B1509-038-DA0

B1509-038-DBO

B1613-380-D00

B2311-380-800

7/32"(5.6mm) 4

B1103-380-E00

B1406-019-EAQ

B1509-038-EAQ

B1509-038-EBO

1/4" (6.4mm) 5

B1103-380-FO0

B1406-019-FAQ

B1509-038-FAO

B1509-038-FBO

B1613-380-F00

B2311-380-E00

5/16"(7.9mm} 6

B1103-380-H00

B1406-038-HAO

B1509-038-HAQ

81509-038-HBO

B1613-380-HO0

3/8" (9.5mm) 7

81103-380-K00

B81406-038-KA0

B1509-038-KA0

B1509-038-KBO

81613-380-K00

B2311-380-H00

/2" {(12.7mm}}| 8

B1103-380-L00

B1406-038-LAO

B1509-038-LAB

B1509-038-LBB

B1613-380-L00

B2311-380-L00

N S

B2315-380-000 B82312-380-000

—

B1103-382-000

D1406-038-BA0

B1524-382-0A0

B1524-382-080

B1613-382-000

B82311-382-000

—

B2312-382-000

68€-~08EE—-HNW

G =&

(1) BH— ~ 2

¢8¢ ® 08E-HN Y04 SLIS d90vH ONIONVHOXT 40 ITdVL

Gl





